

No. 22-943

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE VERDUN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Mara Elliott
City Attorney
Tyler Krentz
Chief Deputy City
Attorney
OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY
1200 Third Ave.,
Suite 1200
San Diego, CA 92101

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Aileen M. McGrath
Michael Weisbuch
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
100 Pine Street,
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 3

 A. Legal Framework 3

 B. Factual Background 4

 C. Procedural History 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11

I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS NARROW,
SHALLOW, AND UNDEVELOPED 12

 A. The Sixth And Ninth Circuits Alone
 Are Divided On The Subsidiary
 Administrative Search Question 12

 B. This Court Should Allow The Various
 Fourth Amendment Issues To Mature 14

II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT 19

 A. Tire Chalking Is Not A Fourth
 Amendment Search 19

 B. Non-Discretionary Tire Chalking Is A
 Reasonable Administrative Search 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	3, 4, 24, 25
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	23
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	18
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	4
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	25
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	9, 22, 24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	4, 8
<i>Czyewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	14
<i>Dobbins v. University of Wis., Madison Transp. Servs.</i> , No. 19-cv-869-wmc, 2021 WL 5141294 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 4, 2021)	14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	20

<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	15, 19, 20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	21
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	22
<i>Marentille v. Oliver</i> , 2 N.J.L. 379 (1808)	21
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	9, 23
<i>McKee v. Gratz</i> , 260 U.S. 127 (1922)	15
<i>National Treasury Empls. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	9, 23
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	25
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	18, 19, 24

<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)	12, 15, 19
11 F.4th 483 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 12, 13, 19
620 F. Supp. 3d 655 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3, 4, 6, 7, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	24
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	23, 25
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	4
<u>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE:</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Thomas P. Gallanis ed., 1st ed. 2016).....	21
DOBBS, DAN B., THE LAW OF TORTS (2000)	20
KEETON, W. PAGE, DAN B. DOBBS, ROBERT E. KEETON, & DAVID G. OWEN, PROSSER & KEETON ON LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	20

Kerr, Orin S., <i>The Curious History of Fourth Amendment Searches</i> , 2012 SUP. CT. REV. 67 (2012)	21
Primus, E. Brensike, <i>Disentangling Administrative Searches</i> , 111 COLUM. L. REV. 254 (2011).....	16
SHAPIRO, STEPHEN M., KENNETH S. GELLER, TIMOTHY S. BISHOP, EDWARD A. HARTNETT & DAN HIMMELFARB, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	15
